#### **BID FORM AND PROPOSAL**

To:	Governing Board of Tamalpais Union High School District ("District" or "Owner")
From:	Matrix HG, Inc.
	(Proper Name of Bidder)

The undersigned declares that the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders, have been read, and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications of **Bid No. 63** ("Work").

PROJECT: **New High Efficiency Hydronic Boiler** (serving the girls locker room and main gymnasium at the Redwood HS)

("Project") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included:

Fifty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Nine dollars <b>BASE BID</b>	\$	56,549.00
Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Base Bid Allowances.	d ac	counts for any and all

- 1. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this Proposal, understands the construction and project management function(s) as described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its Proposal, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- 2. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager or other official point of contact for the District before Bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- 3. The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all Work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 4. The liquidated damages clause of the Agreement is hereby acknowledged.
- 5. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this Bid and that the Bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.

- 6. The following documents are attached with this Bid Form and Proposal:
  - Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
  - Registered Subcontractors List
  - Site Visit Certification
  - Non-Collusion Declaration
- 7. Receipt and acceptance of the following Addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No. None , Dated N/A	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated

- 8. Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is a C-20 Warm-Air Heating, Ventilating and Air-Conditioning Contractor license.
- 9. The undersigned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- 10. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all requirements of the Department of Industrial Relations.
- 11. The Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.
- 12. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 13. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Gov. Code, § 12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.
- 14. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents and registered as a public works contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this 2nd	day ofApril			20 19
Name of Bidder	Matrix HG, Inc.			
Type of Organization _	Canaval Contract	VAC - California Corporat	tion	<u> 2000 (100 - 100 </u>
Signed by	W			
Title of Signer	Art Hoover, Presider	nt		
Address of Bidder	10 Commercial Blvc	d., Suite 100, Novato, CA	94949	
Taxpayer's Identificati	on No. of Bidder03	3-0418444		- control of the second of the
Telephone Number	707.586.9200 ext. 229	)		
Fax Number	415.382.9301			
E-mail <u>cpuckett@mat</u>	rixhginc.com	Web pagematr		
Contractor's License N	lo(s): No.: 812232	C20,C10,C36,B Class: <u>C38,C43,C-4</u>	Expiration Date:	9/30/2020
	No.:	Class:	Expiration Date:	
	No.:	Class:	Expiration Date:	
Public Works Contract	or Registration No.:	1000003058		

END OF DOCUMENT

### REGISTERED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

(LABOR CODE 1771.1)

PROJECT: <b>Bid #</b> room and main g	PROJECT: <b>Bid # 63 New High Efficiency Hydronic Boiler</b> (serving the girls locker room and main gymnasium at the Redwood HS)			
Date Submitted (	for Updates):	April 2, 2019		
Bidder acknowledges and agrees that it must clearly set forth below the name and Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) registration number of each subcontractor <b>for all tiers</b> who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor or its subcontractors in or about the construction of the Work at least two (2) weeks before the subcontractor is scheduled to perform work. This document is to be updated as all tiers of subcontractors are identified.				
Contractor acknowledges and agrees that, if Contractor fails to list as to any subcontractor of any tier who performs any portion of Work, the Contract is subject to cancellation and the Contractor will be subjected to penalty under applicable law.				
showing the required inf	formation, as in			
Subcontractor Name:	PEM Insulatio	n		
CA Cont. Lic. #:	461833	Location: Benicia, CA		
Portion of Work:	Insulation			
Subcontractor Name:				
CA Cont. Lic. #:		Location: Cotati, CA		
Portion of Work:				
Subcontractor Name:				
CA Cont. Lic. #:	3	Location:		
Portion of Work:				
Subcontractor Name:				
CA Cont. Lic. #:		Location:		
Portion of Work:				

Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Lo	ocation:
Portion of Work:		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Lo	ocation:
Portion of Work:		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #:	Lo	ocation:
Portion of Work:		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #:	L	ocation:
Portion of Work:		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #:	L	ocation:
Portion of Work:		
Subcontractor Name:		
CA Cont. Lic. #:	L	ocation:
Portion of Work:		
Date:	April 2, 2019	
Proper Name of Bidder:	Matrix HG Ing	
77 18 doi: 10.00 (10.00) (10.00) (10.00)		
Signature:	Art Hoove	
Print Name:	No the section of the	
Title:	President	ever to make a worth a more

END OF DOCUMENT

#### SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

IF SITE VISIT WAS MANDATORY

PROJECT: **Bid # 63 New High Efficiency Hydronic Boiler** (serving the girls locker room and main gymnasium at the Redwood HS)

Check option that applies:				
the conditions relating	the Site of the proposed Work and became fully acquainted with g to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, ctions attending the execution of the Work under contract.			
of the proposed Wor	Villa & Garrett Dane (Bidder's representative) visited the Site k and became fully acquainted with the conditions relating to or. The Bidder's representative fully understood the facilities, ctions attending the execution of the Work under contract.			
Bidder fully indemnifies the Tamalpais Union High School District, its Architect, its Engineer, its Construction Manager, and all of their respective officers, agents, employees, and consultants from any damage, or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit and/or the Bidder's representative's visit to the Site.				
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.				
Date:	April 2, 2019			
Proper Name of Bidder:	Matrix HG, Inc.			
Signature:				
Print Name:	Art Hoover			
Title:	President			

END OF DOCUMENT

## NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION To Be Executed By Bidder And Submitted With Bid Public Contract Code Section 7106

The undersigned declares:

I am the President of Matrix HG, Inc., the party making the foregoing Bid.

The Bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham Bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham Bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the Bid price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her Bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham Bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the Bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on <u>April 2</u>, <u>2019</u> [date], at <u>Concord</u> [city], <u>California</u> [state].

Date: _	April 2, 2019
Proper Name of Bidder: _	Matrix HG, Inc.
Signature: _	
Print Name: _	Art Hoover
Title:	President
	END OF DOCUMENT

#### **BID BOND**

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	
That the undersigned, Matrix HG, Inc.	, as Principal ("Principal"),
and Western Surety Company	, as
Surety ("Surety"), a corporation organized and existin State of South Dakota and authorized to do business as held and firmly bound unto the Tamalpais Union High County, State of California, as Obligee, in an amount of the County of the Cou	s a surety in the State of California, are School District ("District") of Alameda
Bid plus alternates, in the sum of	10% of the Base Bid
ten percent (10%) of the Base Bid plus alternates	Dollars (\$ plus alternates)

lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has submitted a bid to the District for all Work specifically described in the accompanying bid for the following project: **Bid # 63 New High Efficiency Hydronic Boiler** (serving the girls locker room and main gymnasium at the Redwood HS) ("Project" or "Contract").

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal is awarded the Contract and, within the time and manner required under the Contract Documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to Principal for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds, one guaranteeing faithful performance and the other guaranteeing payment for labor and materials as required by law, and meets all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, or if the Principal shall fully reimburse and save harmless the Obligee from any damage sustained by the Obligee through failure of the Principal to enter into the written contract and to file the required performance and labor and material bonds, and to meet all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect. The full payment of the sum stated above shall be due immediately if Principal fails to execute the Contract within seven (7) days of the date of the District's Notice of Award to Principal.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorneys' fee to be fixed by the Court.

If the District awards the bid, the security of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made. Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days after the date of the bid opening.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has above named, on the <u>20</u> day of _	been duty executed by the Principal and March, 20	d Surety 19.
	Matrix HG, Inc.	
	Principal	
	By Art Hoover, President	
	Western Surety Company	
	Surety  By Aidan Smock, Attorney-in-Fact	
	Vivian Imperial	
	Name of California Agent of Surety 818 West Seventh Street - Suite 930 Los Angeles, California 90017	5
	Address of California Agent of Surety	
	+1 (213) 337-4615	

Bidder must attach Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety and a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted Surety Insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

## Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

#### Richard Hallett, Aidan Smock, Individually

of San Diego, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 28th day of January, 2019.

SEAVE OF ANDROY

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha > s:

On this 28th day of January, 2019, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2021



J. Mohr, Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Yoh

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of San Diego , Notary Public, MAR 2 0 2019 before me, Richard P. Hallett Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_ Aidan Smock Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/arre subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in kis/her/their authorized capacity(ies); RICHARD P. HALLETT and that by his/her/theix signature(s) on the instrument the Commission No. 2114065 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA BAN DIEGO COUNTY person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Commission Expires July 2, 2019 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above — OPTIONAL — Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s):\_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT **OF SIGNER** ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

#### SAN FRANCISCO

#### AMENDED Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

	WESTERN SURETY COM	IPANY
of SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH	DAKOTA	, organized under the
laws of SOUTH DAKOTA	, subje	ect to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundamental organizational d	ocuments, is hereby autho	prized to transact within this State,
subject to all provisions of this Certi	ficate, the following classe	es of insurance:
	SURETY and LIABIL	ITY
as such classes are now or may herea	fter be defined in the Insur	ance Laws of the State of California.
This Certificate is expressly con	ditioned upon the holder	hereof now and hereafter being in
full compliance with all, and not in v	iolation of any, of the appl	icable laws and lawful requirements
made under authority of the laws of	the State of California as k	ong as such laws or requirements are
in effect and applicable, and as such	laws and requirements no	no are, or may hereafter be changed
or amended.		
	In Witness Whereof, e	fective as of the 21ST day
o	MARCH	, 1975_, I have hereunto set
70	ny hand and caused my of	ficial seal to be affixed this 21ST
d	lay of MARCH	<u>, 1975</u> .
Fee		WESLEY J. KINDER Insurance Commissioner
Rec. No.		Ou Oull
Filed	By	Hallace Mi Deputy

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

FORM CB-3

# CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Contra Oosta	_ }
On 3 26 19 before me,	K. Johnson Motory Aubic
personally appeared	NOS,
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/l	sfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of he instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR the foregoing paragraph is true and co	Y under the laws of the State of California that rrect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Notary Public Signature  (N	K. JOHNSON COMM. # 2258514 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA CONTRA COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. SEP. 29, 2022
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	<ul> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> </ul>
(Title or description of attached document continued)	<ul> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.</li> </ul>
Number of Pages Document Date	<ul> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).</li> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of</li> </ul>
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title)	notarization.  • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.  • The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
☐ Partner(s)	<ul> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.</li> </ul>
☐ Attorney-in-Fact	Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.  Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.  Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865	corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).  • Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.